minimal change in net assets;
 Westgold share capital will reduce by an amount up to the market value of all

the fully paid shares in Castile, less a Demerger Dividend (if any).
The Proposed Transaction will result in the Company disposing of the Projects
through the listing of Castile on ASX. These assets have a value of approximately
$16.8m in the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ending 30 June
2019.
Set out below is the Historical Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Company as at 30 June 2019, which has been derived from the Company’s financial
statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2019 which were audited by Ernst &
Young in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards. The financial information
below also sets out the unaudited Consolidated Pro-Forma Statement of Financial
Position, as at 30 June 2019 and on the basis the Proposed Transaction was effective
on 30 June 2019.

Castile
Shareholders

Westgold
Shareholders

Westgold
Resources Ltd  Castile

Resources Ltd

Rover
Project

Warumpi
Project

25

Audited 30
June 2019

$

Pro forma
Adjustments

$

Unaudited
Pro forma
Balance

$

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 67,196,289 (67,816) 67,128,473
Trade and other receivables 6,992,121 - 6,992,121
Inventories 45,502,914 - 45,502,914
Prepayments 1,336,486 - 1,336,486
Other financial assets 1,427,836 - 1,427,836
Total current assets 122,455,646 (67,816) 122,387,830

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Financial assets 56,210,813 - 56,210,813
Property, plant and equipment 175,572,503 (206,966) 175,365,537
Mine properties and development costs 218,207,334 - 218,207,334
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 104,276,449 (15,981,491) 88,294,958
Total non-current assets 554,267,099 (16,188,457) 538,078,642
TOTAL ASSETS 676,722,745 (16,256,273) 660,466,472

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 57,741,966 (216) 57,741,750
Provisions 7,963,523 - 7,963,523
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 18,271,020 - 18,271,020
Unearned income 25,470,487 - 25,470,487
Total current liabilities 109,446,996 (216) 109,466,780

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions 70,323,565 - 70,323,565
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 18,465,857 - 18,465,857
Deferred tax liabilities 35,000,416 (3,841,624) 31,158,792
Total non-current liabilities 123,789,838 (3,841,624) 119,948,214
TOTAL LIABILITIES 233,236,834 (3,841,840) 229,394,994
NET ASSETS 443,485,911 (12,414,433) 431,071,748

EQUITY
Issued capital 299,494,861 - 299,494,861
Accumulated losses (51,784,989) (12,414,433) (64,199,422)
Share-based payments reserve 14,282,408 - 14,282,408
Other reserves 181,493,631 - 181,493,631
TOTAL EQUITY 443,485,911 (12,414,433) 431,071,478

The Company’s capital structure (including number of Shares on issue) will not change as a
result of the Proposed Transaction.

26

7.8 Effect of the Proposed Transaction on Shareholders
Shareholders will hold the same number of Shares they held prior to the Proposed
Transaction.
Shareholders on the In-specie Distribution Record Date with a registered address in
Australia will be transferred Castile Shares on a pro-rata basis. Shareholders with an
address outside an Eligible Country are considered Ineligible Shareholders and will
have their pro-rata entitlement of Castile Shares sold and the net proceeds paid to

[…]

the indigenous group has lost their connection with the relevant land or waters. Native
title is not extinguished by the grant of mining leases, as they are not considered to be
grants of exclusive possession. A valid mining lease prevails over native title to the
extent of any inconsistency for the duration of the title.
For tenements to be validly granted (or renewed) after 23 December 1996 the special
‘right to negotiate’ regime established by the Native Title Act 1993 (Cth) must be
followed.
It is important to note that the existence of a native title claim is not an indication that
native title in fact exists to the land covered by the claim, as this is a matter ultimately
determined by the Federal Court.
Castile must also comply with Aboriginal heritage legislation requirements which
require heritage survey work to be undertaken ahead of the commencement of
exploration and mining operations.

43

8.9 Castile Financial Information
Set out below is the audited Historical and unaudited Pro-forma Statement of
Financial Position of Castile as at 30 June 2019.

Audited
30 June 2019

Pro forma
Subsequent

Event
Adjustment

Pro forma
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma
balance

 $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash & cash equivalents 67,816 - 18,502,043 18,569,859

Trade & other receivables 578,725 (927,458) 348,755 22

Total current assets 646,541 (927,458) 18,850,799 18,569,882

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  206,966 65,455 - 272,421

Exploration and evaluation
expenditure

15,981,491

796,307 -

16,777,798

Total non-current assets 16,188,457 861,762 - 17,050,219

Total assets 16,834,998 (65,696) 18,850,799 35,620,100

Current liabilities
Trade & other payables 216 - - 216
Total current liabilities 216 - - 216

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 3,841,624 - (421,800) 3,419,824
Total non-current liabilities 3,841,624 - (421,800) 3,419,824

Total liabilities 3,841,840 - (421,800) 3,420,040

Net assets  12,993,158 (65,696) 19,272,599 32,200,060

Equity
Issued capital 2 (33,516) 19,022,814 18,989,300
Retained earnings 12,993,156 (32,180) 249,785 13,210,760
Total equity 12,993,158 (65,696) 19,272,599 32,200,060

The pro-forma historical financial information has been prepared by adjusting the
statement of financial position of Castile as at 30 June 2019 to reflect the financial effects
of the following subsequent events which have occurred since 30 June 2019:

(a) During August 2019, Castile acquired two tenements adjacent to the Rover 1
Project for consideration of $650,000 (excluding GST) with associated stamp duty
costs of $32,180.  The acquisition was funded via a loan from Westgold;

44

(b) Subsequent to 30 June 2019, costs totaling $245,278 (being $146,307 on
exploration expenditure, $33,516 on capital raising costs and $65,455 on